

To be Argued by:
C. BRIGGS JOHNSON
(*Time Requested: 30 Minutes*)

APL 2023-00202
New York County Clerk's Index Nos. 159007/13, 590013/14,
590202/14 and 595439/18
Appellate Division—First Department Appellate Case No. 2021-00357

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

FELIPE RUISECH and MARTHA RUISECH,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

STRUCTURE TONE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.,
TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP, Index No.
159007/13
Defendants-Respondents,

– and –

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Defendant,

– and –

CBRE INC.,
Defendant-Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT/THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT-
RESPONDENT CBRE, INC.**

GALLO VITUCCI KLAR LLP
*Attorneys for Defendant/Third-Party
Defendant-Respondent CBRE, Inc.*
90 Broad Street, Suite 1202
New York, New York 10004
Tel.: (212) 683-7100
Fax: (212) 683-5555
bjohnson@gvllaw.com

Date Completed: May 8, 2024

TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,

Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

CBRE INC.,

Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

STRUCTURE TONE GLOBAL SERVICES, INC.,

Second Third-Party Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

A-VAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL III, LLC,

Second Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

Second Third-
Party Index No.
590202/14

TISHMAN SPEYER PROPERTIES, L.P. and 200 PARK LP,

Third Third-Party Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

A-VAL ARCHITECTURAL METAL III, LLC,

Third Third-Party Defendant-Respondent.

Third Third-
Party Index No.
595439/18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
The background	7
The underlying accident	8
The concrete dust or particles were created by A-Val workers as a necessary byproduct of their ongoing glass installation work	10
CBRE had no authority to, nor did it ever: direct, supervise, or control the project’s work; nor did CBRE provide any tools, materials, or equipment.....	11
Plaintiff’s expert’s affidavit lacked probative value as the applicability of an industrial code is a question of law for the Court to decide.....	12
CBRE’s Motion.....	12
The Motion Court’s Order.....	14
CBRE’s appeal, and the First Department’s decision and order.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17
POINT I	
PLAINTIFF’S LEAVE APPLICATION WAS SERVED ONE DAY LATE, DEPRIVING THIS COURT OF THE JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE APPEAL.....	17

POINT II

THE LABOR LAW § 241(6) CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE TINY CONCRETE PARTICLES OR DUST OR GRANULATES WERE CREATED AS A NECESSARY AND UNAVOIDABLE BYPRODUCT OF THE ONGOING WORK – THE CONCRETE PARTICLES WERE FORMED AS A RESULT OF THE CHANNEL WORK IN THE FLOOR, WHICH ALLOWED THE GLASS TO BE INSTALLED21

- A. Labor Law § 241(6) does not apply to incidental construction dust or particles created in connection with, in furtherance of, and that is necessary to the ongoing construction..... 22
- B. Regardless of when the concrete dust was created, Labor Law § 241(6) should not apply to a miniscule condition created by the ongoing work as it would be impossible for the in-progress project to be free of this condition at all times30
- C. Plaintiff’s authorities do not apply because plaintiff confuses the meaning of the words “sufficient” and “necessary” 33
- D. There is no internal split in the First Department..... 35

POINT III

NEVERTHELESS, THE INDUSTRIAL CODE SECTIONS RELIED ON ARE FACTUALLY INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE: INCIDENTAL CONSTRUCTION DUST IS NOT A SLIPPING HAZARD UNDER INDUSTRIAL CODE § 23-1.7(D); PLAINTIFF ADMITTED THAT HE ONLY SLIPPED, NECESSARILY DEFEATING THE INDUSTRIAL CODE §§ 23-1.7(E)(1) AND (2) CLAIMS; AND HIS EXPERT’S OPINION IS IRRELEVANT 39

POINT IV

THE LABOR LAW § 200 AND COMMON-LAW NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS AGAINST CBRE REMAIN MERITLESS AS: PLAINTIFF’S WORK CREATED THE PARTICLES, AND CBRE NEVER DIRECTED NOR CONTROLLED THAT WORK; AND CBRE HAD NO ONE PRESENT ON THE PROJECT TO HAVE CREATED OR NOTICED THE PARTICLES 44

A. CBRE is not liable for the incidental concrete particles created by plaintiff's employer for its ongoing work as CBRE never directed or controlled the project..... 45

B. CBRE never created nor had notice of the concrete particles because: A-Val created them, CBRE was never present on site, and plaintiff never complained to CBRE 49

CONCLUSION..... 55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Alvia v. Teman Elec. Contr., Inc.</i> , 287 A.D.2d 421 (2d Dep’t 2001)	25
<i>Amaya v. Purves Holdings LLC</i> , 194 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep’t 2021)	54
<i>Bacalokonstantis v. Nichols</i> , 141 A.D.2d 482 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	20
<i>Bazdaric v. Almah Partners LLC</i> , 2024 WL 674245 (2024).....	22, 31, 39, 40
<i>Bond v. York Hunter Const., Inc.</i> , 270 A.D.2d 112 (1st Dep’t 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 883 (2000) ...	24, 29
<i>Cabrera v. Sea Cliff Water Co.</i> , 6 A.D.3d 315 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	24, 29
<i>Canning v. Barney’s New York</i> , 289 A.D.2d 32 (1st Dep’t 2001).....	52
<i>Cappabianca v. Skanska USA Bldg. Inc.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 139 (1st Dep’t 2012)	45, 47
<i>City Bank Farmers Tr. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 300 N.Y. 361 (1950)	19
<i>Cooper v. Sonwil Distrib. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 15 A.D.3d 878 (4th Dep’t 2005).....	25, 29
<i>Costa v. State</i> , 123 A.D.3d 648 (2d Dep’t 2014)	41
<i>Cruz v. Metro. Tr. Auth.</i> , 193 A.D.3d 639 (1st Dep’t 2021)	40, 46
<i>D’Acunti v. New York City School Const. Auth.</i> , 300 A.D.2d 107 (1st Dep’t 2002)	40
<i>Dasilva v. Nussdorf</i> , 146 A.D.3d 859 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	53

<i>DeMaria v. RBNB 20 Owner, LLC</i> , 129 A.D.3d 623 (1st Dep’t 2015)	51
<i>Doran v. JP Walsh Realty Group, LLC</i> , 189 A.D.3d 1363 (2d Dep’t 2020)	46
<i>Dyszkiewicz v. City of New York</i> , 218 A.D.3d 546 (2d Dep’t 2023)	41
<i>Fonck v. City of New York</i> , 198 A.D.3d 874 (2d Dep’t 2021)	46
<i>Gaspar v. Pace Univ.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 1073 (2d Dep’t 2012)	41
<i>Ghany v. BC Tile Contractors, Inc.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 768 (1st Dep’t 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Am. Museum of Nat. History</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 836 (1986)	54
<i>H. E. & S. Transp. Corp. v. Checker Cab Sales Corp.</i> , 271 N.Y. 239 (1936)	20
<i>Hammer v. ACC Constr. Corp.</i> , 193 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dep’t 2021)	34-35
<i>Harris v. Rochester Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 11 A.D.3d 1032 (4th Dep’t 2004)	23, 24, 32
<i>Harvey v. Morse Diesel Intern., Inc.</i> , 299 A.D.2d 451 (2d Dep’t 2002)	25
<i>Johnson v. 923 Fifth Ave. Condominium</i> , 102 A.D.3d 592 (1st Dep’t 2013)	34
<i>Kane v. City of Brooklyn</i> , 114 N.Y. 586 (1889)	20
<i>Kelmendi v. 157 Hudson St., LLC</i> , 137 A.D.3d 567 (1st Dep’t 2016)	43
<i>Krzyzanowski v. City of New York</i> , 179 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2020)	27
<i>Lester v. JD Carlisle Dev. Corp., MD.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 577 (1st Dep’t 2017)	36

<i>Lopez v. Edge 11211, LLC,</i> 150 A.D.3d 1214 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	25
<i>Marcano v. Hailey Dev. Group, LLC,</i> 117 A.D.3d 518 (1st Dep’t 2014)	50
<i>Mateo v. Iannelli Constr. Co. Inc.,</i> 201 A.D.3d 411 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	26
<i>Maza v. Univ. Ave. Dev. Corp.,</i> 13 A.D.3d 65 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	42
<i>Mendoza v. Highpoint Assoc., IX, LLC,</i> 83 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	35
<i>Messina v. City of New York,</i> 300 A.D.2d 121 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	43
<i>Mitchell v. New York Univ.,</i> 12 A.D.3d 200 (1st Dep’t 2004)	47, 52
<i>Moye v. Alphonse Hotel Corp.,</i> 205 A.D.3d 907 (2d Dep’t 2022).....	23
<i>Nicometi v. Vineyards of Fredonia, LLC,</i> 25 N.Y.3d 90 (2015).....	31
<i>O’Sullivan v. IDI Const. Co., Inc.,</i> 28 A.D.3d 225 (1st Dep’t 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 805 (2006)	27, 35
<i>Padron v. Granite Broadway Dev. LLC,</i> 209 A.D.3d 536 (1st Dep’t 2022)	50
<i>Penta v. Related Companies, L.P.,</i> 286 A.D.2d 674 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	43
<i>Pereira v. New School,</i> 148 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	37
<i>Prevost v. One City Block LLC,</i> 155 A.D.3d 531 (1st Dep’t 2017)	51
<i>Pruszko v. Pine Hollow Country Club, Inc.,</i> 149 A.D.3d 986 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	43
<i>Purcell v. Metlife Inc.,</i> 108 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep’t 2013)	41

<i>Rajkumar v. Budd Contr. Corp.</i> , 77 A.D.3d 595 (1st Dep’t 2010)	34
<i>Rodriguez v. Dormitory Auth. of State</i> , 104 A.D.3d 529 (1st Dep’t 2013)	52
<i>Rose v. A. Servidone, Inc.</i> , 268 A.D.2d 516 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	40
<i>Salazar v. Novalex Contr. Corp.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 134 (2011)	31
<i>Salinas v. Barney Skanska Const. Co.</i> , 2 A.D.3d 619 (2d Dep’t 2003)	25, 29, 40, 41
<i>Serpas v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey</i> , 218 A.D.3d 620 (2d Dep’t 2023).....	46
<i>Singh v. Manhattan Ford Lincoln, Inc.</i> , 188 A.D.3d 506 (1st Dep’t 2020)	38
<i>Singh v. Young Manor, Inc.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 249 (1st Dep’t 2005)	36, 37
<i>Solis v. 32 Sixth Ave. Co. LLC</i> , 38 A.D.3d 389 (1st Dep’t 2007)	28, 29
<i>Tighe v. Hennegan Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 48 A.D.3d 201 (1st Dep’t 2008)	37, 49
<i>Torres v. Triborough Bridge and Tunnel Auth.</i> , 193 A.D.3d 665 (1st Dep’t 2021)	23, 26, 28
<i>W. Rogowski Farm, LLC v. County of Orange</i> , 171 A.D.3d 79 (2d Dep’t 2019)	18
<i>Zieris v. City of New York</i> , 93 A.D.3d 479 (1st Dep’t 2012)	30, 53

Statutes & Other Authorities:

12 NYCRR 23-1.7(d)	<i>passim</i>
12 NYCRR 23-1.7(e).....	30, 42
12 NYCRR 23-1.7(e)(1)	5, 39, 41
12 NYCRR 23-1.7(e)(2)	<i>passim</i>

CPLR § 2211.....	19
CPLR § 5513	18, 19
CPLR § 5513(a).....	18
CPLR § 5513(b).....	18
Labor Law § 200.....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Law § 240(1)	31
Labor Law § 241(6).....	<i>passim</i>
NY GCL § 20.....	2, 19, 20
